

No. 20-1495

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

LEADERS OF A BEAUTIFUL STRUGGLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland at Baltimore**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

David R. Rocah
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
T: 410.889.8555
F: 410.366.7838
rocah@aclu-md.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

Brett Max Kaufman
Ashley Gorski
Alexia Ramirez
Nathan Freed Wessler
Ben Wizner
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
bkaufman@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The recording of Plaintiffs’ and all Baltimoreans’ movements through the AIR program’s warrantless, persistent, wide-area aerial surveillance violates the Fourth Amendment.	3
A. Plaintiffs have standing to raise their Fourth Amendment claim.	3
B. The AIR program violates society’s reasonable expectation of privacy and is unconstitutional.	6
1. <i>Carpenter</i> controls this case.	6
a. The AIR program’s “gaps” in collection do not mean that the program escapes Fourth Amendment scrutiny.	7
b. The AIR program will identify people.	14
2. Mass aerial video surveillance of movement is far more—not far less—invasive than the brief aerial photographic observation of real property approved in prior cases.	17
3. The warrantless, long-term use of persistent, wide-area aerial surveillance is constitutionally unreasonable.	19
4. In the alternative, the rules regulating the AIR program are constitutionally unreasonable.	20
II. The indiscriminate and suspicionless recording of all daytime public movements in Baltimore violates the First Amendment.	20
A. Plaintiffs have standing to raise their First Amendment claim.	20
B. The AIR program is not narrowly tailored and is unconstitutional.	24
III. The district court erred in weighing the non-merits preliminary injunction factors against Plaintiffs.	26
CONCLUSION	27
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 21
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5, 26
<i>Clark v. Library of Cong.</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24, 26
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	21
<i>Donohoe v. Duling</i> , 465 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1972).....	24
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	24
<i>Hassan v. City of N.Y.</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	23, 25

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	11, 18
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	22, 23
<i>Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	26
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	5
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Smith v. Munday</i> , 848 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019).....	21, 22
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	5
<i>Tatum v. Laird</i> , 444 F.2d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	22

United States v. Carpenter,
819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016).....13

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....8, 9

United States v. Knotts,
460 U.S. 276 (1983).....7, 8, 9

Wikimedia Found. v. NSA,
857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)..... passim

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 198316
